

No. 23-3

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

— ◆ —

COINBASE, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

DAVID SUSKI, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

— ◆ —

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

— ◆ —

**BRIEF OF ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

— ◆ —

FELIX SHAFIR  
JOHN F. QUERIO  
SCOTT P. DIXLER  
HORVITZ & LEVY LLP  
3601 West Olive Ave.  
Burbank, CA 91505  
(818) 995-0800

LAWRENCE S. EBNER  
*Counsel of Record*  
ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION  
1701 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 729-6337  
lawrence.ebner@atlanticlegal.org

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Federal Arbitration Act reflects a federal policy favoring streamlined arbitration. ....	5
II. Delegating disputes over arbitrability to the arbitrator is a common method of streamlining dispute resolution.....	6
III. Requiring parties to litigate whether a later contract modifies the arbitration clause in an earlier contract is inconsistent with the efficiency-maximizing purpose of delegation clauses and thus contravenes the FAA. ....	9
CONCLUSION .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995) .....	6, 9
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013) .....	2
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011) .....	3, 5, 6
<i>Brown v. RAC Acceptance E., LLC</i> , 809 S.E.2d 801 (Ga. 2018).....	3
<i>Cemex Constr. Materials Fla., LLC v. LRA Naples, LLC</i> , 779 S.E.2d 444 (Ga. Ct. App. 2015) .....	10
<i>Coinbase, Inc. v. Bielski</i> , 599 U.S. 736 (2023) .....	1
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985) .....	6
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 577 U.S. 47 (2015) .....	2
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1612 (2018) .....	2, 5
<i>First Options of Chi., Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995) .....	3, 7

<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer &amp; White Sales, Inc.</i> , 139 S.Ct. 524 (2019) .....	1, 3, 4, 7
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002) .....	3, 7
<i>IP Petroleum Co. v. Wevanco Energy, L.L.C.</i> , 116 S.W.3d 888 (Tex. App. 2003).....	10
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1407 (2019) .....	6
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983) .....	5, 9
<i>Pacelli v. Augustus Intel., Inc.</i> , 459 F.Supp.3d 597 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) .....	3
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008) .....	9
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood &amp; Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967) .....	5
<i>Rent-A-Center, W., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010) .....	3
<i>SMJ Gen. Constr., Inc. v. Jet Com. Constr., LLC</i> , 440 P.3d 210 (Alaska 2019) .....	10

<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010) .....	6
<i>Transcor Astra Grp. S.A. v. Petrobras Am. Inc.</i> , 650 S.W.3d 462 (Tex. 2022) .....	10
<i>Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana</i> , 596 U.S. 639 (2022) .....	1
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
David Horton, <i>Arbitration About Arbitration</i> , 70 Stan. L. Rev. 363 (2018) .....	8
Philip J. Loree, Jr., <i>Schein’s Remand Decision Goes Back to the Supreme Court. What’s Next?</i> , 38 Alternatives to High Cost Litigation 54 (2020) .....	8
